MEMBERS OF COUNCIL

HON. KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

HON. PAUL D. PATE SECRETARY OF STATE

HON. ROB SAND AUDITOR OF STATE

HON. ROBY SMITH TREASURER OF STATE

HON. MIKE. NAIG SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

SEAL SEAL STATE OF 10

## Executive Council of Iowa

CAPITOL BUILDING DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 PHONE: 515 281-5368

July 15, 2024

Accounting Department Office of the Treasurer Lucas Building 321 E 12<sup>th</sup> Street Des Moines, IA, 50319

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on today's date, approved Department of Administrative Services request for a supplemental emergency allocation in the amount of \$125.60. This brings the total allocation to \$6,229.37. On November 26, 2023, Vehicle #39 was damaged by a deer. Request was to cover repair costs.

This represents full and final payment.

**EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA** 

Kristi Onstot

Kristi Onstot Executive Secretary

Adam Steen, Director, Department of Administrative Services
 DAS Fleet Services, Risk
 Matt Bender, Department of Management
 Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management

#### OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE



STATE OF IOWA

Rob Sand Auditor of State

## State Capitol Building Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004

Telephone (515) 281-5834 Facsimile (515) 281-6518

April 11, 2024

Victoria Newton Executive Council L O C A L

Subject: Deer Damage to Vehicle #39 on November 26, 2023

Department of Administrative Services

Claim dated December 6, 2023

AOS Claim ID: 3653

The Department's request included a supplemental allocation request of \$125.60 because additional damages were identified. We recommend Executive Council approval of the supplemental allocation of \$125.60, which increases the allocation to \$6,229.37. In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the invoices and supporting documentation for final payment related to this loss. We have found the items to be in order as shown below:

Documented request		<u>\$</u>	6,229.37
Executive Council allocation (Re	evised)	\$	6,229.37
Less: Previous payments This payment Total	\$ 0.00 6,229.37	<u>\$</u>	6,229.37
Remaining Executive Council al	location	\$	0.00

We recommend that reimbursement be made in the amount of \$6,229.37. This represents <u>full</u> and <u>final</u> payment on this allocation.

Sincerely,

Brian R. Brustkern, CPA Deputy Auditor of State

Bri R. B.

CC: Adam Steen, Director, Department of Administrative Services

Mariah Fucaloro, Fleet Services Manager, Department of Administrative Services





Date: January 31, 2024

To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State

Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State

**Executive Council** 

From: Karl Bubser, Fleet Administrator

DAS Fleet Services

Department of Administrative Services

## Re: REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST - 29C20 Claim

AOS Claim #	3653
Vehicle / Event	#39/Animal
Event Date	November 26, 2023
Summary	Vehicle 39 struck a deer (270855)
Amount Requested	\$6,229.37 - TOTAL

The Department of Administrative Services, Central Procurement Fleet Services Enterprise, has paid all vendors to date. We are seeking an allocation for those funds under 29C20 Contingency Fund – Disaster Aid. Please deposit into the following account: **0665-005-5790-0657**.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Karl Bubser, Fleet Administrator

DAS Fleet Services karl.bubser@iowa.gov

515-281-3162

Fiscal Year Warrant Number

72892083

2024

Line Number | Line Amount

\$1,462.50

1

Menu

						AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		
2024	72892083		2	\$1,342.00	01/29/2024	00	0003088463	
2024	72892083		3	\$3,424.87	01/29/2024	00	0003088463	
First Prev Next	Last							
Search #	le .							
<b>▽</b> Warrant Inform								
Fiscal Yea				Amount: \$				
Warrant Number		83		Customer: 0				
Line Numbe	er: 1		Las	t Updated : 1	/29/24			
▼ <u>Issue Informati</u>	<u>on</u>							
		01/29/2024		Voi	id : []			
Doc	ument ID :	RISK0052402	5004	Duplicat				
Document Line		•		Sto	p: [			
	Amount :	\$1,462.50						
Co	omments :							
▼Redeemed Info	rmation							
	mation							
	deemed :			Batch Num	nber:			
Re			S	Batch Num				
Redeeme	deemed :		S					
Redeeme	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund :		So					
Redeemed Dep	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :		S	equence Num	nber :			
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :		So		nber :	Dept Object :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund : Sub Fund :	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :		Se	equence Num	2715	Dept Object : Dept Revenue :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment : eg 0665			equence Num Object :	2715			
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  9 0665 005 5790			equence Num Object : Sub Object :	2715			
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund : Sub Fund : Department : Unit : Sub Unit :	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  09 0665 005 5790		C Reve	Object : Object :	2715			
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  09 0665 005 5790		Reve Sub Reve	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : enue Source : enue Source : ource Class :	2715			
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund : Sub Fund : Department : Unit : Sub Unit :	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  09 0665 005 5790		Reve Sub Reve	Object : Sub Object : Dbject Class : enue Source :	2715			
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  09 0665 005 5790		Reve Sub Reve	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : enue Source : enue Source : ource Class :	2715			
Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  9 0665  005 5790		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S	Object : Sub Object : Dbject Class : enue Source : enue Source : ource Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	2715			
Redeemed Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment :  9 0665  005 5790		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S	Object : Sub Object : Dbject Class : enue Source : ource Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	2715			
Redeemed Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accountin Location: Sub Location:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment : eg 0665		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S	Object : Sub Object : Dbject Class : enue Source : ource Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	2715	Dept Revenue :	m :	
Redeemed Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accounting Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accounting Location: Sub Location: Activity:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment : eg 0665		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S Report	Object : Sub Object : Dbject Class : enue Source : ource Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	2715	Dept Revenue :	m : m :	
Redeemed Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accountin Location: Sub Location: Activity: Sub Activity:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment : eg 0665		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S Report	Object: Sub Object: Dbject Class: Price Source: Ource Class: BSA: Sub BSA:	2715	Dept Revenue :  Major Program	m : m :	
Redeemed Redeemed Redeemed Dep  Fund Accounting Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accounting Location: Sub Location: Activity:	deemed : ed Bank : ed Fund : artment : eg 0665		Reve Sub Reve Revenue S Report Sub Report	Object: Sub Object: Object Class: Plue Source: Ource Class: BSA: Sub BSA:	2715	Major Prograi Prograi	m : m :	

Issued

01/29/2024

Redeemed Vendor Customer

00003088463



1019 Hwy 30 West P.O. Box 396 Carroll, IA 51401 Phone: (712) 792-9234 Fax (712) 792-4434

Toll Free: 1-800-792-9234 service@wittrockmotors.com

www.wittrockmotors.com

## SO # 251903

01/17/2024 1:19:04 PM **Printed** 

SERVICE ORDER **CUSTOMER COPY** 

Page

**Customer No** 

25488

Advisor JOEL PIETIG Shop BS **Priority** 10

12/07/2023 5:30 PM 12/07/2023 8:22 AM

User

Tag Location

535

PO#

STATE OF IOWA 800 LINCOLN WAY AMES, IA 50010

(000) 000-0000 Bus Home (712) 210-3874 Today Cell

(712) 210-6415

Email blake.gray@iowadot.us

**Term CASH** 

License No Odometer In **Odometer Out InServ Date** Stock No 39 53705

**Promised** 

Cashiered

Opened

Year Make Model CHEVROLET 2021

**TAHOE** 

Model No Color

Vehicle ID No **Selling Dealer** 

1GNSKLED0MR258379 **Engine Size** 

**Extended Warranty Delivery Date** 

Fleet #

Labor 2,255.50 **Parts** 3,267.63 SALES TAX ON DEDUCTIBLE 0.00 Misc 706.24 Supplies 0.00 SUB-TOTAL 6,229.37 0.00

TOTAL INVOICE

6.229.37



ALICE ALICE MILLS ALICE DEFE

Vehicle: 39 Claim# 270855 Final Invoice

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair work hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in parts shipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to operate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs thereto."

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express of implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law.

NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS.



1019 Hwy 30 West P.O. Box 396 Carroll, IA 51401 Phone: (712) 792-9234 Fax (712) 792-4434

535

Toll Free: 1-800-792-9234 service@wittrockmotors.com

www.wittrockmotors.com

SO # 251903

Printed

## SERVICE ORDER CUSTOMER COPY

JOEL PIETIG

BS

10

Advisor

Shop

**Priority** 

Page

**Customer No** 25488 STATE OF IOWA 800 LINCOLN WAY AMES, IA 50010

01/17/2024 1:19:04 PM

Home (000

Cell Email blake.gray@iowadot.us

(712

Term CASH

0)	000-0000	Bus	(712) 210-641	5
2)	210-3874	Today		

Cashiered

**Promised** 

Opened

12/07/2023 5:30 PM Tag 12/07/2023 8:22 AM Location PO#

User

Fleet #

License No Odometer In **Odometer Out** InServ Date Stock No 39 53705 53707 Year Make Model **Model No** Color CHEVROLET 2021 **TAHOE** Vehicle ID No Selling Dealer **Extended Warranty Delivery Date** 1GNSKLED0MR258379 **Engine Size** 

Request	Description				Job	CSR	CA-A
BODY	NEW FRT BUMPER, RH HEADLIGHT, RH FENDER, RH FRT DO DOOR	OOR SHELL, BLE	END RH REA	AR	1	535	Status Origina
Labor BODY Part NPN NPN NPN NPN NASN345 NPN NPN Rate	HS RED CONNECTOR 84711776 REINFORCEMENT 86791908 DOOR 65.00	Shp 1 1 1 1 8 1	END RH REA Bin BC-C Parts Total	AR DOOR Type CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO CBSRO		Type CPBS Price 593.30 944.96 701.24 13.03 1.95 32.00 967.50	Amount 1,462.50 Amount 593.30 944.96 701.24 13.03 15.60 32.00 967.50 3,267.63
Technician	521 - QUINCY OHL	30 A C 30 A	Labor Total Request Su				1,462.50 <b>4,730.13</b>
Request REFINISH	Description REFINISH AS PER ESTIMATE				Job 2	CSR 535	Status Original

			Request Sub-total			4,730.13
Request REFINISH Labor	Description REFINISH AS PER ESTIMATE			Job 2	CSR 535	Status Original
REFINISH	Description REFINISH AS PER ESTIMATE				Type CPBS	Amount 793.00
PNT HAZ	PAINT & MATERIALS HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL	2000 Total			CBPNT	549.00
CC RP	CAR COVER RUSTPROOFING	F 4-10 4-3 1969			CBHAZ MISCT	4.00 10.00
FLEX	FLEX ADDITIVE				MISCT	10.00
SS HARWA	SEAMSEALER UPPER MOLDING RIVET				MISCT MISCT	8.00 35.00
Rate	65.00		Labor Total	СВ	MISCT	90.24 1,499.24
Technician	651 - DOUG TOWNE 535 - JOEL PIETIG		Request Sub-total			1,499.24

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair work hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in parts shipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to operate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs thereto."

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express of implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law.

NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS.





Date: January 31, 2024

To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State

Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State

**Executive Council** 

From: Karl Bubser, Fleet Administrator

DAS Fleet Services

Department of Administrative Services

## Re: REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST - 29C20 Claim

AOS Claim #	3653
Vehicle / Event	#39/Animal
Event Date	November 26, 2023
Summary	Vehicle 39 struck a deer (270855)
Amount Requested	\$6,229.37 - TOTAL

The Department of Administrative Services, Central Procurement Fleet Services Enterprise, has paid all vendors to date. We are seeking an allocation for those funds under 29C20 Contingency Fund – Disaster Aid. Please deposit into the following account: 0665-005-5790-0657.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,

Karl Bubser, Fleet Administrator

DAS Fleet Services karl.bubser@iowa.gov

515-281-3162

2024

72892083

Fiscal Year | Warrant Number | Line Number | Line Amount

1

\$1,462.50

Menu

2024						
2024	72892083	2	\$1,342.00	01/29/2024	00003088463	
2024	72892083	3	\$3,424.87	01/29/2024	00003088463	
First Prev Next	Last					
Search #	•					
▼Warrant Inform						
Fiscal Yea			Amount : \$			
Warrant Number			or Customer : 0			
Line Numbe	er: 1	La	ast Updated : 1	/29/24		
▼lssue Information	<u>on</u>					
	Issued: 01/29	9/2024	Voi	id : 🗌		
Doc	ument ID : RISK	(00524025004	Duplicat			
Document Line			Sto	p : []		
	Amount: \$1,46	62.50				
Co	omments :					
▼Redeemed Info	rmation					
Re	deemed :		Batch Num	nber:		
Redeem	ed Bank :		C			
Redecin			Sequence Num	nber:		
	ed Fund :		Sequence Num	nber:		
	ed Fund :		Sequence Num	nber:		
Redeemed Dep	ed Fund : artment :		Sequence Num	nber:		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accounting	ed Fund : artment :		Object :		Dept Object :	
Redeemed Dep Fund Accounting	ed Fund : artment :			: 2715	Dept Object : Dept Revenue :	
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accounting	ed Fund : artment :		Object :	: 2715 :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund :  Sub Fund :  Department :  Unit :	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Re	Object : Sub Object :	: 2715 :		
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790		Object : Sub Object : Object Class :	: 2715 :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund :  Sub Fund :  Department :  Unit :	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Sub Re	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source :	: 2715 : :		
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Sub Re	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA :	: 2715 : :		
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Sub Re	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class :	: 2715 : :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Sub Re	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA :	: 2715 : :		
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790	Sub Re Revenue Repo	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	: 2715 : :		
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accountin Location: Sub Location:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790 0000	Sub Re Revenue	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	: 2715 : :	Dept Revenue :	
Redeemed Dep Fund Accountin Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790 0000	Sub Re Revenue Repo	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	: 2715 : :	Dept Revenue :  Major Program :	
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accountin Location: Sub Location:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790 0000	Sub Re Revenue Repo Sub Repo	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA : Sub BSA :	: 2715 : :	Major Program : Program :	
Redeemed Dep  Fund Accountin  Fund: Sub Fund: Department: Unit: Sub Unit: Appropriation:  Detail Accountin Location: Activity:	ed Fund : artment :  19 0665 005 5790 0000	Sub Re Revenue Repo Sub Repo	Object : Sub Object : Object Class : venue Source : venue Source : Source Class : BSA : Sub BSA : orting : orting :	: 2715 : :	Major Program : Program : Phase :	

Issued

01/29/2024

Redeemed Vendor Customer

00003088463



1019 Hwy 30 West P.O. Box 396 Carroll, IA 51401 Phone: (712) 792-9234 Fax (712) 792-4434

Toll Free: 1-800-792-9234 service@wittrockmotors.com www.wittrockmotors.com

## SO # 251903

## SERVICE ORDER CUSTOMER COPY

01/17/2024 1:19:04 PM

Liser 535 Page 2

**Customer No** STATE OF IOWA

Advisor **JOEL PIETIG** Shop BS 10 **Priority** 

**Promised** Opened Cashiered

12/07/2023 5:30 PM Tag 12/07/2023 8:22 AM Location

PO#

Home

Cell

Printed

AMES, IA 50010

800 LINCOLN WAY

(000) 000-0000 Bus (712) 210-3874 Today

(712) 210-6415

25488

Email blake.gray@iowadot.us

Term CASH

License No Odometer in **Odometer Out InServ Date** Stock No 39 53705 53707

Year Make Model 2021 CHEVROLET

TAHOE

**Selling Dealer** 

**Extended Warranty** 

1GNSKLED0MR258379

**Engine Size** 

Vehicle ID No

Model No

**Delivery Date** 

Color

Fleet#

Labor 2,255.50 Parts 3,267,63 SALES TAX ON DEDUCTIBLE 0.00 706.24 Supplies 0.00 SUB-TOTAL 6.229.37 0.00

**TOTAL INVOICE** 

6.229.37



ALIDS ALIDS MILES WITH

Vehicle: 39 Claim# 270855 Final Invoice

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair work hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays in parts shipments by the supplier or transporter. I hereby grant you or your employees permission to operate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure the amount of repairs thereto."

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express of implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the sale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law.

NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL OR SAFETY ITEMS OR SPECIAL ORDERS.

Adam Steen, Director

Date: December 6, 2023

To: Tammy Hollingsworth, Auditor of State Victoria Newton, Treasurer of State Executive Council

From: Mariah Flowers, Fleet Manager DAS Fleet Services

Department of Administrative Services

## Re: ALLOCATION REQUEST - 29C20 Claim for Executive Council Consideration

29C20 Email Notification, Accident Report, Repair Estimate(s), Photos	Supporting Documentation
\$6,103.77 - Estimate	Amount Requested
Vehicle 39 struck a deer. (270855)	Summary
November 26, 2023	Event Date
#39/Deer	Vehicle / Event

If you have any questions or are in need of additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Трапк уоц,

Mariah Fucaloro, Fleet Manager DAS Fleet Services

Mariah. Fucaloro@iowa.gov

212-414-6582



Risk, DAS <das.risk@iowa.gov>

## 29C20

Risk, DAS <das.risk@iowa.gov>

Mon, Nov 27, 2023 at 10:46 AM

<executivecouncil@tos.iowa.gov>, Jeannie R Adams <jadams@dps.state.ia.us> Draft To: Tammy Hollingsworth <Tammy.Hollingsworth@aos.iowa.gov>, TOS ExecutiveCouncil

forward all information as soon as it is received. Please accept this email as initial 24 hr notification for AON, vehicle 39 struck a deer on 11/26/23. I will

repairs to vehicles once approval is given. reports and estimates are due within 72 hours of an accident. Agencies have 60 days to complete All accidents must be reported via email or phone to Fleet Services within 24 hours. All accident

Thank you,

# **DAS Risk**

Central Procurement and Fleet Services Enterprise

lowa Department of Administrative Services

109 SE 13<sup>th</sup> St, Des Moines, IA 50319

515-281-3162 office

State Vehicle Damage Report

Attach this completed form to an email along with the items identified below and send to: DPS - Vehicle Damage; DAS - Risk

- One Repair Estimate from Approved State Bid Shop
- > DOT MARS Report (if reportable)
- > Memo from the Driver of the State Vehicle
- > 3-4 photos of the vehicle damage

\*\*\*Sworn Officers only: Complete a Line of Duty Form #432037 and send to DOT if 10-50 was reportable!!!

STATE VEHICLE: (Mark if Act of Nature □) CASE #: 2023030078

STATE VEHICL	<u> </u>	Mark II ACL OI I	vature□) CASE #:	<b>ZUZ</b> 3U3UU	78
Date: (Month/Day/Year)	11/2	26/23	Time: (Time plus a.m./p.m.)	0640	a.m.
Vehicle Plate #:	39		Vehicle Mileage:	53,562	
Vehicle Description: (Yr/Make/Model/ & Vin#)	202	1/Chev/Tahoe/	1GNSKLED0MR258	379	
Assigned To:	Bria Wes	in stergaard	Badge #	#39	
Driven By:	Bria Wes	n stergaard	Badge #	#39	
Driver's Lic #:	001	AA0959	Damage:	\$	
Vehicle Towed: (Yes / No)	No		Towed By:		
Towed To:			Towing Cost:	\$	
Seat Belt: (Yes / No)	Yes		Type of Vehicle: (Marked/Semi /Unmarked)	Marked	*
Injured/Injuries:		0		•	
Occupants: (Other than driver)		0			

## **VEHICLE #2:**

State:	
State:	

	T -				
Owner's Phone:		- 155 - 5X-15	*		
Insurance Info:					
(Carrier/Policy #/Phone)					
Veh Description:					
(Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)					
Damage:	\$		800	t Belt:	No
Damage.	Ψ		(Yes		INO
Injured/Injuries:		# 10 E 10 E			
Occupants:					
(Other than driver)	og Soot E	Polts no no		Т	
Occupant(s) Wearing	ig Seat E	Seit: (Yes/N	0)		
OTHER INFORMA	TION.				
Witnesses:	HON:				
Accident Location:		Hwy 44)	MR/E	ast of Talon	Δνο
(Street/Hwy)		1 100 y 44	V V D/ L	ist of Talon	Ave
County:		Guthrie	-		
Weather/Road Con	ditions:	Ice/Fros	t		
Narrative: Trooper	Westerg	aard, #39,	was t	raveling WE	3 on Hwy 44 in
Guthrie County whe					
road. The deer strue	ck Troop	er Wester	gaard'	s patrol veh	icle in its front
passenger side qua	irter pane	el. Troopei	r West	ergaard per	formed no improper
action and was una	ble to ave	oid the de	er		
Property Damage o	ther than				
Vehicles:					
Cost:		\$			
Citations Issued To	E				
(List Charge(s) and Statute	Code(s))		5 We	_	
Investigating Officer	r·		Actin	g Sgt. Blake	Grav #208
mvootigating omooi	•		/ totill	g Ogt. Diake	Olay #230
VEHICLE #3: (If ne	eded) (F	or more	vehic	les please	make extra
copies of this port		JI IIIOIG	V 61116	iva, picasc	IIIANG GALIA
DL #:				State:	
Vehicle Lic. #		Have the a		State:	
Driver's Name:				Julio.	
J 01 0 1 (dillo.					

Driver's Address:		
Owner's Name:		
Owner's Address:		
Owner's Phone:		
Insurance Info: (Carrier/Policy #/Phone)		
Veh Description: (Yr/Make/Model & Vin#)		
Damage:	\$	Seat Belt: (Yes / No)
Injured/Injuries:		
Occupants: (Other than driver)		
Occupant(s) Wearing	ng Seat Belt: (Yes/No)	) No



## **MEMORANDUM**

TO:

CMVU B Supervisors

FROM:

Trooper Brian Westergaard

DATE:

16:43

SUBJECT:

Front Passenger Deer Hit

On 26 November 2023, I, Trooper Brian Westergaard, was operating my 2021 Chevrolet Tahoe patrol vehicle west bound on Highway 44 and Talon ave. At 06:40am a deer came out of the north ditch and struck the right front of my patrol vehicle causing functional damage.

At 06:45 I notified my FTO, Trooper Nick Henkle and my Sergeant Blake Gray of the incident.

Trooper Olsen, #143, completed the accident report.

Form 4433003 (11-13)

## INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Sheet 1 of 3

Law Enforcement Case Number:
2023030078

MAIL REPORTS TO: Iowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.O. Box 9204, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9204

1	e of Accident 26/2023	06:40	of Accide Hr	20500	ounty	RIE - 39						nt occurr		hin c	corpora	ite limits o	of (city)	7					
U	Driver's Nam WESTERGA		t				·			Firs BR	ian							Middl					
N	Address 3710 HIGHW	/AY 30	E	- Wi		300					City DENISON						State	-	ip 1442-00	000			
T	Date of Birth					CDL	С	itation (	Char	rge 1					Citation	Charge				-			
1	Male Female	e Stat	e Class				Restriction	_	No C	itation (	Char	ge 3					Citation	Charge	4				
	Alcohol Test	-		Result		Drug T	est Given:	Test	Result:	Re-	exa	m: Yes		Rea	ason fo	r Re-Exa	m Reque	est:	7			_	
	1 Owner's Nan	ne - Las	st			1				Firs	it	_0	<b>()</b>					Middl	e				
	Address	AWC								City	,							State	Zi				
	109 SE 13TH License Plate		Ctata	IV	. basi					DES	S M	OINES						IA	50	)319			
	39		State	Year	1GN	ISKLED	0MR2583	79		Cole WH				Yea 202		Make C <b>HEV</b>		Mode TAH	I		Style	e	
	Trailer Plate		State	Year	VIN:					Tow 1	,	Tow#				Towed To	)		100	prox. Cost		ir or Rep	place
	Insurance Co		Name							Insu	ıran	ce Co. P	hone h	Num	nber I	nsurance	Policy N	lumber					
	Initial Travel I	Directio	n Veh.	- 1	Veh. 0	Config.	Cargo Bo	dy Type	Veh	. Defect	1 P		itial Im	pac	t Mos	t Damage	ed Area		of Da	amage	Total	Occ.	in Veh.
	Special Veh.					Bus Use	100000	ondition	Visio	n Obsci			buting	Circ		nces Driv	er (up to			Distrac	tions		ed Limit
	Traffic Contro	ls	Horizonta	al Aligi	nment		al Alignme	10-	01 QUEN	, OL		Event	Sec	cond	d Even	t Third I	Event	Fourth		ent M	lost Ha	45 armful	Event
	01 Carrier Name		01 e			04		OF	EVE	NTS 3	31									3	1		
C	Street Addres	s								City								State	7ir	o Code			
M	Number of Ax	les	Gros	es Voh	nicle M	/eight R	ating					Numbe		- 1.	MC N				L				
E														$\perp$	MC Nu			1 - NC		Overrid	e 		
C	Haz Mat Invol	vernen		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	lacaro		ard Numbe	r Haz.	. Mat F	Released	d	Haz Ma	t Class	s   H	Haz Ma	at Name							
A	Trailer Plate:		State	e Ye	ear	VIN								T			tion	ŧ			pg	F F	route
L	Trailer Plate:		State	e Ye	ear	VIN	**					-3		٦		osition	Occupant Protection	Airbag Deployment		ath	Trapped/extricated	Source of Transport	Died at scene/enroute
	Converter Dol	ly	Dolly	Plate	e:	State	Plate Ye	ar VIN		***************************************	-			7	Sex	Seating Position Injury Status	ccupan	rbag De	Ejection	Ejection Path	apped/e	onice of	ed at sc
P				-8.0			e Number	(515)	143-27	33					9	1/5		03 2				ග් 01	01
	DRIV	ER O	F UNIT	1		Trans	sported to:									Tra	nsported	by:				11 -3	
E R S	Name						P	none Nu	mber			DOI	3:	T									
0 N <sub>1</sub>	Address					* *		-		Trans	port	ted to:				Tra	nsported	by:					
SN	Name						PI	none Nu	mber			DO	3:	Т									
I U N N	Address									Trans	port	ed to:				Tra	nsported	by:					
JI	Name						Pi	none Nu	mber		_	DOE	3:	Т								Γ	
R	Address					-				Trans	port	ed to:	-			Tra	nsported	by:			3/10/		
D	Name	•	10				Pi	none Nu	mber			DOE	3:	Т	-								
	Address									Trans	nort			$\perp$		Tro	nenortod	bye					
										Trans	POIL	GU 10.				Ira	nsported	uy.					

MA	AL REPORTS TO: Iowa	Departme	ent of Transp	ortation, Off	ice of Driv		OTOR V				-5					Law E		cemer	t Ca	se Nu	mber	:
L			Accident Hrs.	County GUTHRIE				Accide	nt occurred				mits o	f (city	')	Legal Interv		n? [		Private		
0	Literal Description														$\dashv$	Coun			_	Route	_	
CA	IA 44 WB IN PANC			ON AVE	N I	NE E	SE S S	SW W	NIVA/							39				101112		
T	If accident occurred city limits show ger				Ö	ÖČ	ÖÖÖ	ÖÖ	$\bigcirc$	arest o	city					X Cod 38554						
0	On Road, Street or	Highwa	y:			1	At Intersect	ion with:			-				- 1	Y Coo						
N	Note: Unless accid	ent occu	rred at an i	ntersection	a which i	s comple	atoly dosoril	had aba	un una tha		, balau	. Am mb				46164	126.5					_
	location from a mile	epost or	definable ir	ntersection	, bridge,	or railro	ad crossing	, using 1	we, use the wo distanc	es and	d direct	to give tions if	necce	exact		If Divi	ded l	Highwa	ay, P	rovide	Rou	ite
		N	E E SE	s sw	W NV	`			N NE	E	SE	S SV	V W	NW		(Card	22,000	Travel SB		ction B	WB	
	Milepost	00	Definabl	e intersect	tion.	) and			00		0			O	$\dashv$	C	)	Õ	(	5	C	)
	Number	Oı		or railroad		_																
			IVIRONME				ROADWA	Y CHAF	RACTERIS	TICS												
10101000	tion of First Harmful Eve		Weather	Conditions (	up to two)	Major	Contributing (	Circumsta	ances Enviro	nment	06					act)				ances		
	er of Crash/Collision Conditions	01	O. of a conf	01		Roadw		5 15 15 AV - 7000			01		ا نو ا		be	o imps	crash)		ŧ	cumst	port	route
Light	Conditions	5	Suпасе C	Conditions	03	100.00	of Roadway J	unction/F	eature	1	01		Chit	s	ist Ty	orior to	or to		ipmei	ig Circ	of Transport	sne/er
First	Harmful Event (Cras	sh) wo	RKZONE	Yes N	o Ac	FRA N	Location	Туре	Worke	ers Pre	sent		Struck by Unit No	y Status	Non-Motorist Type	Location (prior to impact)	Action (prior to	Condition	Safety Equipment	Contributing Circumstances	ce of	Died at scene/enroute
31	To 004		LATED?	0								Sex	Stru	Injury	Š	Loca	Actic	Con	Safe	Cont	Source	Died
N	Name 001					P	hone Numb	per		DOB:												
O N M	Address:				100.41				Alcohol Te	est Giv	en T	est Re	sults:	Drug	g Te	st Giv	en f	Result	Ch	arged	Yes	No
0	Transported to:								Transport	ed by:					_				_		O	(
0								-														
R	Name					P	hone Numb	er		DOB:												
S	Address:		1.00						Alcohol Te	est Giv	en Te	est Re	sults:	Drug	g Te	st Give	en f	Result	Ch	arged	Yes	No
Т	Transported to:								Transporte	ed bv:											0	
S			lou · · n									w										
N P O R	If Property other that vehicles damaged e		Object Da	amaged														Esti	mate	of Da	amag	е
N O	Owner's Last Name				F	irst Nam	ne			Mic	idle Na	ame				Pho	ne N	umber				
V P E E	Address					City				Sta	te Z	Zip Co	de			Mac	2.040	er or t	onor	t noti	Sod?	_
HR			Io.:			15.0												2 = No	9 = 1	Unkno	wn	
ĊY	If Property other tha vehicles damaged e	n explain	Object Da	maged														Esti	mate	of Da	amag	е
_	Owner's Last Name				F	irst Nam	ne			Mic	idle Na	me				Pho	ne N	umber				
L D A M	Address					City				Sta	te Z	Zip Co	de			Was	COMP.	er or t	enan	t notif	ind2	
R G	Last Name		Iriant Name		IA data									T-		1 = 1	Yes 2	= No	9 = l	Jnkno	wn	
w	Last Name		First Name	ь	Addre	ess				City	/			Stat	e Z	ip Co	de	Pr	one	Numb	er	
I T	Last Name		First Name	е	Addre	ess				City	′			Stat	e Z	ip Co	de	Pr	one	Numb	er	
N	Last Name		First Name	e	Addre	ess				City	,			Stat	e Z	ip Co	de	Ph	one	Numb	er	_
E S	Loot Name		Circt None		A el el																	
S	Last Name		First Name	5	Addre	35				City	′			Stat	e Z	ip Co	de	Ph	one	Numb	er	
	Last Name		First Name	е	Addre	ess				City	,			Stat	e Z	ip Co	de	Ph	one	Numb	er	
	is a Secondary Crasi	h?	Type of Pr	rimary Inci	dent	1000					Road	way C	learar	ce Da	ate		Incid	ent Cle	earai	nce D	ate	
Y	N (ature of Officer				Badge	Number	Time Off	ficer No	ified of Acc	oidon*		/2023	loora	100 T:	ma		11/20	6/2023				
TRO	OPER C OLSON				143	1000	06:45	IOCI INOI	Hrs.	Juent	ent Roadway Clearance Time 06:45 Hrs.					Incident Clearance Time 07:57 Hrs.						
	of Agency A STATE PATROL -	DIST 04			Date of 11/26/2		Time Off 07:30	icer Arri	ved At Sce	ene		Road	way C					Incide	ent C			ime
	rt Reviewed By	2.31 04				Review	Investiga		Hrs. de at scen	e?	T.I. N		Y-	О	ther		001: nical	12 Investi	gatir	ıg Age	ency	
							Y (	)	N O												,	

Form 4433003 (11-13)

#### INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

Sheet 3 of 3

Law Enforcement Case Number: 2023030078

IVIA	ALL REPORTS TO: lowa Department of Transportation, Office of Driver Services, P.O. Box 9204, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9204
DIAGRAM	Hw 44 east of talon ave not drawn to scale
NARRATIVE	Unit 1 was traveling west bound on highway 44 in Panora when a deer from the north ditch attempted to cross the road. The deer struck unit 1 in its front passenger side quarter panel. The driver performed no improper action and was unable to avoid the deer.



## Certification of Officer Involved in a Motor Vehicle Accident While in the Line of Duty

The Code of Iowa, Section 321.267A, states that any traffic accident involving the operation of a motor vehicle by a certified law enforcement officer or other emergency responder shall be reported to the Iowa Department of Transportation by the officer's or responder's employer. The officer's or responder's employer shall certify to the department whether or not the accident occurred in the line of duty while operating an official government vehicle or during the responder's deployment on an emergency call. When an accident occurs in the line of duty, it will NOT be entered on the driver's record.

Date of Accident: 11-26-23	DOT Case Number: 2023030078
Location of Accident: Hwy 44WB/Talon Ave-Panor	а
Driver's Name: Brian Lynn Westergaard	DOB: 04/14/1970
Driver's Address: 3118 248th Trl Panora, IA 50216	
Driver License Number: 001AA0959	State of Issuance: IA
VIN of Vehicle Driven by Officer: 1GNSKLED0MR2	58379
Check one: Operating an official government ve	
Operating a personally-owned vehi	de while in the line of duty.
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	
58 85 3.50	
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	strict 4
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	strict 4
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a
Agency Investigating Accident: Iowa State Patrol Di I certify under penalty of perjury and pursuant to the correct. Signature of Employer Iowa State Patrol CMVU B Employing Agency 215 E 7th St Des Moines, IA 50319	laws of the State of Iowa that the preceding is true a

This completed form may be e-mailed to  $\underline{accident.support@iowadot.us}$  or mailed to the following address:

Office of Driver Services Iowa Department of Transportation P.O. Box 9204 Des Moines, IA 50306-9204

Telephone: 515-244-9124 or 515-244-8725



#### WITTROCK MOTOR COMPANY

BODYSHOP@WITTROCKMOTORS.COM 1019 Hwy 30 West, PO Box 396, Carroll, IA 51401

> Phone: (712) 792-9234 FAX: (712) 792-4434

Workfile ID: PartsShare:

efefba0f 7GN8q2

Federal ID: State ID:

42-1431870 1-14-007142

## **Preliminary Estimate**

**Customer: STATE OF IOWA** Job Number:

Written By: JOEL PIETIG

Insured:

STATE OF IOWA

Type of Loss:

Point of Impact: 01 Right Front

Policy #:

Date of Loss:

Claim #:

Days to Repair: 0

Owner:

STATE OF IOWA (515) 443-2733 Cell **Inspection Location:** 

WITTROCK MOTOR COMPANY

1019 Hwy 30 West

PO Box 396 Carroll, IA 51401 Repair Facility

(712) 792-9234 Business

Insurance Company:

**VEHICLE** 

2021 CHEV Tahoe Commercial 4WD (Fleet) 4D UTV 8-5.3L Gasoline Direct Injection WHITE

VIN:

1GNSKLED0MR258379

Interior Color:

WHITE

Mileage In:

53,705 Vehicle Out:

License: State:

39 IA

Exterior Color: Production Date:

1/2021

Mileage Out: Condition:

Excellent

Job #:

**TRANSMISSION** 

Automatic Transmission

Overdrive

4 Wheel Drive **POWER** 

Power Steering Power Brakes

Power Windows

Power Locks

Power Mirrors

Heated Mirrors

Power Driver Seat Power Passenger Seat

**DECOR** 

**Dual Mirrors** Privacy Glass

Console/Storage

CONVENIENCE

Air Conditioning

Intermittent Wipers

Tilt Wheel Cruise Control

Rear Defogger Keyless Entry

Alarm

Message Center

Steering Wheel Touch Controls

Rear Window Wiper Telescopic Wheel Climate Control Dual Air Condition Backup Camera

**RADIO** 

Parking Sensors

AM Radio FM Radio

Stereo

Search/Seek

Auxiliary Audio Connection

SAFETY

Drivers Side Air Bag Passenger Air Bag

Anti-Lock Brakes (4) 4 Wheel Disc Brakes Traction Control

Stability Control

Front Side Impact Air Bags Head/Curtain Air Bags Communications System Hands Free Device

Xenon or L.E.D. Headlamps

Positraction

Lane Departure Warning

ROOF

Luggage/Roof Rack

**SEATS** 

3rd Row Seat

WHEELS

Aluminum/Alloy Wheels

PAINT

Clear Coat Paint

TRUCK

Trailer Hitch Trailering Package

Running Boards/Side Steps

Get live updates at www.carwise.com/e/4EGRhR

### **Preliminary Estimate**

### **Customer: STATE OF IOWA**

Job Number:

2021 CHEV Tahoe Commercial 4WD (Fleet) 4D UTV 8-5.3L Gasoline Direct Injection WHITE

Line		Oper	Description	Part Number	Qty	Extended Price \$	Labor	Paint
1	FRONT BUN	1PER & C	GRILLE					
2			O/H front bumper				3.4	
3	* <>	Repl	Bumper cover -10%	87813939	1	<u>593.30</u>	Incl.	2.6
4			Add for Clear Coat					1.0
5	*	Repl	RT Guide -10%	85594226	1	13.03	0.1	7.02
6		R&I	R&I grille assy				Incl.	
7	*	R&I	License bracket				0.2	
8	#	R&I	Grille Guard				2.0	
9	#	R&I	Police lights				1.0	
10	FRONT LAM	PS						
11	*	Repl	RT Headlamp assy -10%	85123918	1	944.96	0.5	
12			Aim headlamps				0.5	
13	FENDER							
14	*	Repl	RT Fender -10%	84384211	1	701.24	2.4	2.2
15			Overlap Major Non-Adj. Panel				<del></del>	-0.2
16			Add for Clear Coat					0.4
17			Add for Edging					0.5
18			Add for Clear Coat					0.1
19	PILLARS, RO	OCKER &	FLOOR					0.1
20	*	R&I	RT Step bar assy black				0.7	
21		R&I	RT Frt rocker mldg w/o pwr assist				0.8	
			step					
22	FRONT DOO	R						
23	*	Repl	RT Door shell w/o body side moldings -10%	86791908	1	<u>967.50</u>	5.4	3.1
24			Overlap Major Non-Adj. Panel					-0.2
25			Add for Clear Coat					0.6
26	#	Repl	Seam sealer/caulking		1	35.00 T	0.5	15.0.5
27	*	Repl	RT Upper molding rivet -10%	9132667	12	90.24		
28	REAR DOOR							
29		Blnd	RT Door shell w/o body side moldings					1.1
30		R&I	RT Front w'strip				0.1	
31	*	R&I	RT Belt molding chrome				0.3	
32	*	R&I	RT Handle, outside w/o chrome				<u>0.4</u>	
33			RT Water shield				0.2	
34		R&I	RT Window molding				0.2	
35		R&I	RT R&I trim panel				0.4	
36	#	Subl	Hazardous waste removal		1	4.00 T	0.1	
37	#		Cover Car		1	10.00 T	0.2	
38	#		Color tint / color match		1	20.00 1	0.2	1.0
39	#		Color sand and buff		-		1.0	1.0

## **Preliminary Estimate**

Custo	omer: 9	STATE OF I	DWA			Job N	lumber:
2021 C	HEV Taho	e Commercial 4	WD (Fleet) 4D UTV 8-5.3L Gasoline Direct Injection WH	ITE			
41	#	Repl	Flex additive	1	8.00 T		
42	#	R&I	Put new stickers on fender & door			1.0	
			SUBTOTALS		3,377.27	21.3	12,2

#### **ESTIMATE TOTALS**

Category	Basis		Rate	Cost \$
Parts				3,310.27
Body Labor	21.3 hrs	@	\$ 65.00 /hr	1,384.50
Paint Labor	12.2 hrs	@	\$ 65.00 /hr	793.00
Paint Supplies	12.2 hrs	@	\$ 45.00 /hr	549.00
Miscellaneous			74. •	67.00
Subtotal				6,103.77
Grand Total		200 10		6,103.77

### MyPriceLink Estimate ID / Quote ID:

1160985979956240384 / 131928996